## The 6th Macao International Design Exhibition 2019-Golden Lotus International Design Competition for Students

In the context of the Macao government's vigorous promotion of the cultural and creative industry, the 2019-Golden Lotus International Design Competition for Students is one of the most influential design competition for college students in the Asia-Pacific region, one of which is an important part in the 6<sup>th</sup> Macao International Design Exhibition, which is hosted by the Union for International Design of Macao. The competition has attracted the attention of design colleges and industries in mainland China, Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan as well as Portuguese-speaking countries, providing international academic exchange platform for college students and improving their design level.

The competition is open to students from all over the world, collecting works in Architecture(including landscape), Interior Design and Soft decoration (including product design). After professional evaluation by the organizing committee, awards will be given on the scene of 2019-Golden Lotus International Design Competition for Students Award Ceremony. And there will be nearly a thousand professional designers, architects, artists, business representatives and other people in person to witness the glory of the moment. The winning entries will have the opportunity to participate in the Macao International Design Exhibition to enhance the international visibility and influence of the participants.

I. Schedule Setting

1. Time: From now until October 20, 2019

**2. The Selection:** October 25-31, 2019

3. Results Announced: Mid-November 2019

4. Awards Ceremony: December 16, 2019

**5. Excellent Works Exhibited:** December 2019 - September 2020

II. Exhibition Location & Time

**Exhibition Location: Macao** 

Time: December 16, 2019

III. Organization

Organizers: Union for International Design of Macao

Alameda Dr. Carlos d'Assumpcao, No.258, Edif.Kin Heng Long Plaza ,22-Andar-F,Macau Tel:(853)2872 3115 Fax:(853)2872 3427 E-mail:uidm2015@hotmail.com

Web: Http://www.uidm.org/

Undertake Units: Macau RYB International Design Institute

#### **Relevant Media and Organizations(draft):**



### IV. Participating Object

This year's graduates (or less than two years after graduation), design college students (including master's students, doctoral students) can sign up for the competition, the whole registration is free.

#### V. Content

#### 1. Category

- (1) Architecture (including landscape)
- (2) Interior Design
- (3) Soft decoration (including product design)

#### 2. Awards Setting

(1) Setting 1 gold for each type of works, 2 silvers, 3 bronzes, certificates and trophies will be presented. The above winners will be invited to attend the 2019-Golden Lotus International Design Competition for Students Award Ceremony. The winning entries will have the opportunity to participate in the Macao International Design Exhibition.

Alameda Dr.Carlos d'Assumpcao, No.258, Edif.Kin Heng Long Plaza ,22-Andar-F,Macau Tel:(853)2872 3115 Fax:(853)2872 3427 E-mail:uidm2015@hotmail.com Web: Http://www.uidm.org/

(2) Setting several honorable mentions for each type of works, and certificates will be presented. The winning entries will be exhibited on merit at the 2019-Golden Lotus International Design Competition for Students Award Ceremony.

#### 3. Application

- (1) Visit the official website of Macao International Design Exhibition (http://macaodesign.org) Download the Registration Form and Panels.
- (2) Please add QQ: 3206188039, get the Registration Form and Panels.
- (3) Telephone counseling: 0756—8606901, 8606203

#### 4. Data Submission

Entries can be sent to the **Official Email: uidm2015@163.com** or **QQ: 3206188039** online file transfer. The materials to be submitted are as follows:

- (1) 2019-Golden Lotus International Design Competition for Students Registration Form;
- (2) Personal or Group Photo of contestants (high-quality);
- (3) Resume(including: school name, supervisor's name);
- (4) Floor plan, elevation, effect drawing;
- (5) Design Explanation;
- (6) Panel (One panel per project).
- \* Please send all the information to us by email before 20th October 2019, thanks.

[The above information should be organized into a folder named "Name of Entrant -- School Name -- Category", such as "Chen \*\* -- \*\* school -- Architecture (including landscape)"]

#### VI. Notice

- 1. Eligible participants have the right to participate equally;
- 2. The organizing committee has the copyright to disseminate, exhibit and publish the works of contestants without any further notice;
- 3. Participants are not allowed to ask the organizing committee to return the submitted evaluation materials or make any claim;
- 4. The organizing committee reserves the right not to award any prize if no suitable entries are selected;

Alameda Dr. Carlos d'Assumpcao, No.258, Edif. Kin Heng Long Plaza ,22-Andar-F, Macau

Web: Http://www.uidm.org/

Tel:(853)2872 3115 Fax:(853)2872 3427

Union for International Design of Macao

5. Participants should guarantee that the submitted works have all intellectual property rights. If the submitted

works do not meet the requirements of the competition, the organizing committee has the right to cancel the

qualification of the competition at any stage of the competition and take back the prize they won. If any other

party raises any dispute concerning the intellectual property rights of the submitted works, the participants

shall handle it by themselves and bear all legal responsibilities;

6. In respect of the submission, exhibition, publicity and publication of the evaluation materials, the

participant shall have no right to claim any compensation, remuneration or special rights from the organizer.

7. In principle, it is required to have field assessment conditions and relevant certificates for engineering

design works that have won honors after final evaluation;

8. The final interpretation of these rules belongs to the organizer.

VII. Contact us

**Union for International Design of Macao** 

Address: Alameda Dr.Carlos d'Assumpcao, No.258, Edif.Kin Heng Long Plaza, 22-Andar-F, Macau

Tel: (853)28723115 **Email:** uidm2015@163.com

Union for International Design of Macao(in Zhuhai Office)

Address: 6/F, No 1154 Jianshe building, East Jiu Zhou Avenue, Jida, Zhuhai

**Tel:** +86-0756-8606901 **Email:** uidm2015@163.com

VIII. Fee

No fee will be charged for registration and judging.

2019-Golden Lotus International Design Competition for Students Registration Form is as follow.

Union for International Design of Macao

2019.07

# 2019-Golden Lotus International Design Competition for Students **Registration Form**

Date: / /2019

Name		Sex		Mobile Number		
School		Position		Birth	уу	-mm-dd
Email		QQ		Wechat		
Contact Address						
Need to send	Other Students name of Team Work  (If need)	Name:  (Each student need to send the own resume and photo )				
	Category	<ul> <li>□ 1.Architecture (including landscape)</li> <li>□ 2.Interior Design</li> <li>□ 3.Soft decoration (including product design)</li> <li>(please tick in the box "√")</li> </ul>				
	Rules	<ul> <li>1.Personal or Group Photo of contestants (high-quality);</li> <li>2.Resume(including: school name, supervisor's name);</li> <li>3.Floor plan,elevation,effect drawing;</li> <li>4.Design Explanation;</li> <li>5.Panel (One panel per project).</li> </ul>				
Notes	The organizing committee has the copyright to disseminate, exhibit and publish the works of contestants without any further notice.  Signature:  Date: / /2019					
Please send all the information to us by email before 20 <sup>th</sup> October 2019,thanks.						
Tel: +86-0756-860 Email: uidm2015@ web: http://macad QQ: 3206188039	9163.com					